This relief may also include any relief available under any law enforced by the
department pursuant to Section 12930. In addition, in order to vindicate the purposes and policies of this part, a court may assess
against the defendant, if the civil complaint or amended civil complaint so prays, a civil penalty of up to twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000) to be awarded to a person denied any right provided for by Section 51.7 of the Civil Code, as an unlawful
practice prohibited under this part.

(e) (1) Notwithstanding subdivision (c), the one-year statute of limitations, commencing from the date of the right-to-sue notice by